MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COMMUNITY CENTER
MOUNTAIN IRON ROOM
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 - 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA

I. Roll Call

II. Consent Agenda
A. August 18, 2014, Regular Meeting (#1-8)
B. Receipts
C. Bills and Payroll
D. Communications (#36-40)

I11. Public Forum

IV.  Committee and Staff Reports
Mayor’s Report
City Administrator’s Report
Library Director/Special Event Coordinator Report
Sheriff’s Department Report
City Engineer’s Report
1. Pay Request Number 5 — Unity Drive (#9-11)
Utility Advisory Board
1. Transformer Sale (#12-17)
G. Personnel Committee
1. Building Official (#18)
H. Street Committee
1. Unity Drive and Bluebell Avenue Drainage (#19-23)
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L Liaison Reports
V. Unfinished Business

VI.  New Business
A. Heat Share Agreement (#24-32)
B. Labor Management Meeting (#33)
C. Set Committee-of-the-Whole Meeting (#34)
D. Hire Election Judge (#35)

VII. Communications(#36-40)
VIII. Announcement
IX. Adjourn

# Page Number in Packet



MINUTES
MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL
AUGUST 18,2014

Mayor Skalko called the City Council meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. with the following members
present: Joe Prebeg, Jr., Susan Tuomela, Tony Zupancich, Alan Stanaway, and Mayor Gary

Skalko.

Also present were: Craig J. Wainio, City Administrator; Jill M. Clark, Municipal

Services Secretary; Rod Flannigan, City Engineer; John Backman, Sergeant; and Brian Lindsay,
City Attorney.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Tuomela that the consent agenda be approved as
follows:

1.

2.

Approve the minutes of the August 4, 2014, regular meeting as submitted.

That the communications be accepted and placed on file and those requiring further
action by the City Council be acted upon during their proper sequence on the agenda.

To acknowledge the receipts for the period August 1-15, 2014, totaling $229.949.46, (a
list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

To authorize the payments of the bills and payroll for the period August 1-15, 2014,
totaling $826,019.57, (a list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

The motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.

No one spoke during the public forum.

The Mayor reported on the following:

>
>

Condolences. To the family of Jeanette Peterson of Parkville, Minnesota.

Wal-Mart. Opened on August 13, 2014. He explained to the public that a gas station
would not be opening at the present time. He said that in the past four to five years there
had not been a gas station open with any newly constructed Wal-Mart. He further stated
that Wal-Mart does not own the gas stations, they lease to oil companies to have gas
services.

Mesabi Daily News Editorial. He said that a letter was written to the Editor of the
Mesabi Daily News by the residents of South Court in Ann’s Acres regarding their
proposed assessments. He said that this letter was outdated because the Council acted on
the adjustment to the Local Improvement Guide at their meeting on August 4, 2014.
Unsigned Onions in the Mesabi Daily News. Old County Road 102 from Main Street
Mountain Iron to Highway 53 through Parkville is a County Road and the City is not in
control of what happens to this road because it is a County Road.

Happy Birthday. Birthday wishes to the City Administrator Craig Wainio.

Recognition. Councilor Prebeg said that the City Engineer, Rod Flannigan, competed at
the 2014 MBHA Barrel Race Championship in Winona. He won first place in the
MBHA Senior 3D Barrel Racing Championship.
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The City Administrator reported that the insurance rates for health care on January 1, 2015
would increase by .7%.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Zupancich to authorize payment request number six
for the County Road 102 Utility Extension Project in the amount of $63,929.40 to Ulland
Brothers Incorporated. The motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Tuomela to authorize payment request number one
for the 2014 Street Improvement Project in the amount of $228,849.77 to Mesabi Bituminous.
The motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Tuomela to accept the recommendation of the
Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the Variance for Lee Aultman at 816 16™ Avenue
South, Mountain Iron, to place a storage container 17 feet from the property line on parcel 175-
0071-01163. The motion carried.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Skalko to accept the recommendation of the Public
Health and Safety Board authorizing the increase in the Fire Department Members to increase
from 20 to 22. The motion carried.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Tuomela to authorize the Fire Department to
advertise for two additional fire department positions. The motion carried.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Tuomela to have the Local Improvement Policy
amendment with the $5,000 cap to go back to include the property owners on Heather Avenue.
After further discussion, it was moved by Skalko and seconded by Tuomela that the motion be
amended to include a review of the legality of the motion by the City Attorney. The amended
motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.

Councilor Stanaway asked that a Committee of the Whole meeting be set at the next regular
meeting to discuss the Local Improvement Policy.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Prebeg to approve the Minnesota Energy Assistance
Program Agreement, (a copy is attached and made a part of these minutes). The motion carried.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway to authorize City Staff to seek bids for City
Garage Roof Repair Project. The motion carried.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Tuomela to authorize S & F Bar Inc., dba: Sports Page
Bar, to serve alcohol at the Mountain Iron Community Center on September 6, 2014 for a
wedding reception. The motion carried.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Zupancich to re-schedule the next regular meeting
to Wednesday, September 3, 2014 at 6:30 p.m. due to the holiday. The motion carried.
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At 7:04 p.m., it was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Prebeg to recess the regular city
Council meeting and go into a closed session for a personnel issue under Minnesota Statute
13.05D, subdivision 2 (b), following a short recess. The motion carried.

At 7:13 p.m. the Mayor called the closed session to order with the following members present:
Joe Prebeg, Jr., Susan Tuomela, Tony Zupancich, Alan Stanaway, and Mayor Gary Skalko. Also
present were: Craig J. Wainio, City Administrator; John Backman, Sergeant; and Brian Lindsay,
City Attorney.

The Council discussed pending arbitration.

At 7:28 p.m., it was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Tuomela that the closed meeting be
adjourned and reconvene the regular meeting. The motion carried.

At 7:30 p.m., the regular meeting was reconvened with the following members present: Joe
Prebeg, Jr., Susan Tuomela, Tony Zupancich, Alan Stanaway, and Mayor Gary Skalko. Also
present were: Craig J. Wainio, City Administrator; John Backman, Sergeant; and Brian Lindsay,
City Attorney.

At 7:31 p.m,, it was moved by Skalko and seconded by Tuomela that the meeting be adjourned.
The motion carried.

Submltted by
;ﬂl M. Clark, MMC
Municipal Services Secretary

wWwWw.mtniron.com




CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON Receipt Register By Date Page: 22

Receipt Date(s): 08/01/2014 - 08/15/2014 Aug 18, 2014 03:38pm

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount
uTILITY UTILITY 208,560.91
BUILDING RENTALS BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSITS 1,700.00
BUILDING RENTALS COMMUNITY CENTER 925,00
BUILDING RENTALS NICHOLS HALL 50.00
PERMITS BUILDING 220.00
MISCELLANEQUS BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD PAYABLE 99.62
CHARGE FOR SERVICES REFUSE REMOVAL-CHG FOR SERVICE 2.58
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS FEES 4,220.00
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS CREDIT CARD FEES 37.80
CHARGE FOR SERVICES ELECTRIC-CHG FOR SERVICES 622.76
BUILDING RENTALS SENIOR CENTER 120.00
MISCELLANEOUS REC DEPT-ARCHERY FEES 125.00
MISCELLANEOUS FAX CHARGES 5.00
MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENT SEARCHES 80.00
METER DEPOSITS ELECTRIC 1,350.00
PERMITS VENDOR 200.00
METER DEPOSITS WATER 40.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 101 473.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 378 286.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 602 110.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 603 110.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 604 121.00
MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENTS 9,015.75
MISCELLANEOUS BASEBALL/SOFTBALL FEES 25.00
MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRIC RECONNECT FEE 105.00
MISCELLANEQUS SPEC. EVENT-FUNDS NOT USED-CR 50.00
FINES CRIMINAL 1,255.04
LICENSES ANIMAL 10.00
MISCELLANEQUS CHECK RETURN FEE 20.00

Summary Totals: 229,949.46

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Check Register - Summary Report

Check Issue Date(s): 08/09/2014 - 08/22/2014

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Check GL Acct Amount
08/14  08/13/2014 145722 130011 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 602-20200 403.03
08/14  08/19/2014 145723 140059 97 BLACK DIRT 101-20200 1,000.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145724 10056 AT & T MOBILITY 101-20200 1,246,16
08/14  08/19/2014 145725 10070 A-1 RENTAL SERVICES INC 101-20200 996.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145726 8025 ADONNA REED 604-20200 303.13
08/14  08/19/2014 145727 130017 AMERICAN BANK 101-20200 74.96
08/14  08/19/2014 145728 10021 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 101-20200 218.30
08/14  08/19/2014 145729 30054 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 604-20200 3,950.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145730 20055 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS 101-20200 356.06
08/14 08/19/2014 145731 20022 BENCHMARK ENGINEERING INC 101-20200  44,841.00
08/14 08/19/2014 145732 8023 BLUEGREEN ALLIANCE 101-20200 200.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145733 20014 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY 604-20200 2,722.73
08/14 08/19/2014 145734 30084 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 603-20200 5,319.92
08/14 08/19/2014 145735 30017 CARQUEST (MOUNTAIN IRON) 101-20200 36.55
08/14 08/19/2014 145736 170001 CENTURY LINK 101-20200 602.80
08/14 08/19/2014 145737 220003 CITY OF VIRGINIA 101-20200 58.49
08/14 08/19/2014 145738 30026 COMO LUBE & SUPPLIES INC 101-20200 115.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145739 30090 CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 101-20200 2,614.00
08/14 08/19/2014 145740 8030 DANIEL VIOLETTE 101-20200 383.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145741 8029 DARLENE WALO 604-20200 125.55
08/14  08/19/2014 145742 40058 DISTINGUISHED TROPHY CO 101-20200 111.70
08/14  08/19/2014 145743 40027 DULUTH/SUPERIOR COMMUNICATION 101-20200 121.27
08/14  08/19/2014 145744 50044 ENVIROTECH SERVICES INC 101-20200 4,536.00
08/14 08/19/2014 145745 500012 ERA LABORATORIES INC 602-20200 317.10
08/14 08/19/2014 145746 60026 FASTENAL COMPANY 101-20200 3.54
08/14 08/19/2014 145747 60029 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 602-20200 163.81
08/14  08/19/2014 145748 70046 G-MEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERV INC 301-20200 1,662.35
08/14  08/19/2014 145749 70016 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 604-20200 123.35
08/14  08/19/2014 145750 140013 HD WATERWORKS SUPPLY 601-20200 387.28
08/14  08/19/2014 145751 80004 HEISEL BROS PLUMBING 101-20200 123.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145752 80017 HENRY'S WATERWORKS INC 601-20200 197.73
08/14  08/19/2014 145753 80001 HILLYARD/HUTCHINSON 101-20200 575.21
08/14  08/19/2014 145754 80010 HOMETOWN ELECTRIC 602-20200 285.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145755 80037 HOMETOWN MEDIA PARTNERS 101-20200 440.13
08/14  08/19/2014 145756 90005 (TALIAN BAKERY INC 101-20200 63.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145757 8022 JESSICA FORSLINE 101-20200 200.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145758 8021 JESSICA GIFFORD 101-20200 200.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145759 100023 JIM'S CLEANING 101-20200 128.25
08/14  08/19/2014 145760 110027 KEMBLE INCORPORATED 603-20200 2,250.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145761 110006 KEN WASCHKE AUTO PLAZA 101-20200 513.43
08/14 08/19/2014 145762 8028 KEVIN GEIGER 604-20200 116.87
08/14 08/19/2014 145763 Information Only Check 101-20200 .00
08/14 08/19/2014 145764 120006 L & M SUPPLY 101-20200 1,754.41
08/14 08/19/2014 145765 120032 LAKE COUNTRY POWER 101-20200 202.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145766 120016 LANYK ELECTRIC 101-20200 3,200.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145767 120058 LIBERTY COIN INC 101-20200 250.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145768 130030 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 603-20200 1,457.99
08/14  08/19/2014 145769 8026 MATTHEW SUTTON 604-20200 233.07
08/14 08/19/2014 145770 8057 MELLIN PROMOTIONAL 101-20200 1,278.70
08/14 08/19/2014 145771 130041 MESABI BITUMINOUS 301-20200 228,849.77
08/14 08/19/2014 145772 130006 MESABI HUMANE SOCIETY 101-20200 1,500.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145773 130133 MIDWEST PLAYSCAPES INC 101-20200 3,172.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145774 140026 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 101-20200 558.42
08/14 08/19/2014 145775 130009 MINNESOTA POWER (ALLETE INC) 604-20200 66,423.70
08/14 08/19/2014 145776 120007 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC 101-20200 52.84
08/14  08/19/2014 145777 130015 MOUNTAIN IRON PUBLIC UTILITIES 101-20200  14,578.67
08/14  08/19/2014 145778 140047 NARDINI FIRE EQUIPMENT CO INC 101-20200 108 .80

Page: 1
Aug 25, 2014 02:01pm

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Check GL Acct Amount
08/14  08/19/2014 145779 140052 NORTHEAST SERVICE COOPERATIVE 101-20200  50,074.47
08/14  08/19/2014 145780 140004 NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY INC 101-20200 134.50
08/14  08/19/2014 145781 140016 NORTHLAND SECURITIES 102-20200 2,970.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145782 150022 OTIS-MAGIE INS, AGENCY INC 101-20200 804.97
0814 08/19/2014 145783 160066 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES 602-20200 92.40
08/14  08/19/2014 145784 160030 PRECISION MACHINE 603-20200 300.00
08/14 08/19/2014 145785 6072 SALLY YUCCAS 101-20200 100.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145786 190071 SEACHANGE PRINTING/MARKET.(dba 101-20200 122.63
0814  08/19/2014 145787 190004 SKUBIC BROS INC 604-20200 334.96
08/14 08/19/2014 145788 190024 ST LOUIS CO SHERIFF LITMAN 101-20200  42,500.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145789 190002 ST LOUIS COUNTY AUDITOR 603-20200  18,772.50
08/14  08/19/2014 145790 190033 STAR TRIBUNE 101-20200 124.80
08/14  08/19/2014 145791 190030 STRATEGIC INSIGHTS INC 301-20200 499.50
08/14 08/19/2014 145792 190007 SURFACE PRO LLC: LEAD CENTRIC 301-20200 5,375.00
08/14 08/19/2014 145793 200003 TACONITE TIRE SERVICE 101-20200 3,196.00
08/14 08/19/2014 145794 8024 TARA WAINIO 101-20200 200.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145795 200020 THE TRENTI LAW FIRM 101-20200 4,163.87
08/14  08/19/2014 145796 2000068 TRIMARK INDUSTRIAL 602-20200 305.19
08/14 08/19/2014 145797 210010 ULLAND BROTHERS INC 301-20200  63,929.40
08/14 08/19/2014 145798 210001 UNITED ELECTRIC COMPANY 101-20200 6,552.08
08/14 08/19/2014 145799 210009 USA BLUE BOOK 602-20200 432.89
08/14  08/19/2014 145800 220009 VERNS GREENHOUSE 101-20200 520.54
08/14  08/19/2014 145801 220014 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 101-20200 476.06
08/14  08/19/2014 145802 220004 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 604-20200 81,307.01
08/14  08/19/2014 145803 220002 VIRGINIA SURPLUS (DBA) 604-20200 540.00
08/14  08/19/2014 145804 220020 VISA OR AMERICAN BANK CC PMT 101-20200 2,039.01
o8/14  0B/19/2014 145805 8027 WILLIAM & SARA KLAMMER 604-20200 266.47
08/14  08/19/2014 145806 60038 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINAN SERV CORP 604-20200 8,516.63
0B8/14  08/19/2014 145807 240001 XEROX CORPORATION 101-20200 618.26
Tolals 696,965.21
Payroll-PP Ending 8/15/14 109,580.71
Electronic Trams.-Sales Tax 8/20/14 19,473.65

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$826,019.57




AUG
b B Minnesota Energy Assistance Program FFY 2015

ex Agreement Between Energy Vendor and Service Provider

MT IRON CITY OF PU 8586 ENTERPRISE DR S _MT IRON MN 55768, and successor home energy providers, hereafter referred to as “the
energy vendor”, hereby agrees to cooperate with Arrowhead Economic Opportunity Agency- AEOA, hereafter referred to as “the Service Provider”,
and the Minnesota Department of Commerce (MDOC), Energy Assistance Programs, hereafter referred to as “the State” to deliver the Minnesota
Energy Assistance Program for Federal Fiscal Year 2015 (FFY 2015), October 1,2014 through September 30, 2015.

1. The energy vendor and the Service Provider will:

1. Follow Energy Assistance Program (EAP) policies and procedures in the EAP Policy Manual (In particular Chapter 3).

2. Maintain accurate client and consumption information.

3. Comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act (MGDPA), Minn. Stat. Ch. 13, as it applies to all data provided by the State under
this agreement and as it applies to all data created, collected, received, stored, used, maintained or disseminated by the energy vendor or the
Service Provider, in performing the duties under this agreement. In the administration of this program, the energy vendor and the service
provider have access to a protected data base containing private information on individuals protected under the MGDPA. The energy vendor
and the Service Provider agree to not release any private data, including from the database, to any third party without written authorization
from the subject of the data.

Share information with each other as needed to perform the duties under this agreement.

Negotiate for continuation or reconnection of service to households determined efigible for EAP Primary Heat and EAP Crisis Benefits.

Establish a dispute resolution process to resolve issues arising during the term of this agreement,

Collaborate and do everything possible to ensure the customer has continuous access to home heating.

Minimize the risks of a customer's home energy crisis through the use of the Crisis Benefits.

. Encourage regular payments from the household.

10. Collaborate to reduce home energy costs.

11. Work together to ensure EAP payments are appropriately applied to accounts and used for EAP services as designated by the Service
Provider.

©CooND O

Il. The Service Provider will:
1. Determine customer eligibiity.
2. Provide new and existing energy vendors with information about the eHEAT software system.
® Encourage all energy vendors to become an eHEAT user, allowing them access to eligibility and benefit data “online”.
* Provide necessary and/or ongoing training to energy vendors using eHEAT.
3. Make authorization through eHEAT, telephone, fax or electronic communication for:
= Payments for electricity, heating fuels and delivery of fuel.
= Continuation or reconnection of connected utilities.
= Payments for fees including: service deposits, pressure tests, line bleeding, tank setting, tank rental, membership, if applicable.
= Removal from load limiters.
= Payments due and past due amounts for electricity and heating fuels.
4. Maintain a file of customer authorizations for exchange of private data between the Service Provider and the energy vendor.
5. Enter account number into éHEAT in the format supplied by the energy vendor.

{l. The energy vendor will:
1. Ensure EAP eligible households are not treated adversely compared to other households. Oil and propane dealers are required to comply with

the Discrimination Prohibition in Minn. Stat. §325€.027. In addition, propane dealers are required to comply with the following: Price and Fee
Disclosure, Budget Payment Plan, Propane Purchase Contracts, and Terms of Sale in Minn. Stat. §§216B.0992 - .0995.

Supply account number format to the Service Provider.

Upon request, provide a written price list for normal and customary services for home energy costs including but not fimited to:

= | eak seek and pressure tests

= Bleeding lines

= Tank setting

= Service deposits

= Reconnection fees

» Membership fees

* Minimum delivery requirements and costs

= Emergency fuel and after hours delivery costs

When possible deliver remaining EAP benefit before September 30, 2015.

Timely provide at the request of the customer, the Service Provider or the State, information on applicant households’ home energy costs,
dwelling consumption data, delivery dates, bill payment history, arrearage history or post-delivery information. This information will be provided
in the format requested.
